
Notice of Meeting 
 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 
 

Monday, 4 February 2008 - Civic Centre, Dagenham, 1:00 pm 
 
 

Members: Councillor M E McKenzie (Chair); Councillor S Kelly (Deputy Chair); 
Councillor P R Goody, Councillor P Murphy, Councillor P Sheekey, Councillor B 
Tebbutt, Councillor Mrs P A Twomey and Councillor A Weinberg 
 
 
 
Declaration of Members’ Interests: In accordance with the Constitution, Members 
are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interest they may have in any matter 
which is to be considered at this meeting. 
 
 
28.01.08    R. A. Whiteman 
        Managing Director 
 
 

Contact Officer: Tony Jarvis 
Tel: 020 8270 4965 
Fax: 020 8270 4973 

E-mail: tony.jarvis@lbbd.gov.uk 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 

26.11.07. (Pages 1 - 5)  
 
3. Revenue and Capital Estimates and Levy 2008/09 (Pages 7 - 29)  
 
4. Treasury Management Strategy for 2008/09, and Prudential Code 

Indicators 2008/09 to 2010/11 (Pages 31 - 45)  
 
5. Risk Strategy - Update for 2008/09 (Pages 47 - 58)  
 
6. Rent Review - Reuse & Recycling Centre Sites (Pages 59 - 60)  
 
7. Contract Performance - April to December 2007 (Pages 61 - 71)  
 
8. MBT Testing of Bio-Mrf Facilities-Update (Pages 73 - 75)  
 
9. Department for Communities and Local Government Consultation Paper - 

Exemption of Posts from Political Restrictions (Pages 77 - 79)  
 



10. Appointment of Auditor (Page 81)  
 
11. To consider the date of the next meeting of the Authority   
 
12. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
13. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution 

pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972   
 

Private Business 
 

The public and press have a legal right to attend ELWA meetings except 
where business is confidential or certain other sensitive information is to be 
discussed.  At the time of publishing this agenda there were no confidential or 
exempt items.  

 
14. Other Confidential Business   
 

 
 



 
 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 
 

Monday, 26 November 2007 
(1:08  - 3:50 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor M E McKenzie (Chair), Councillor S Kelly (Deputy Chair), 
Councillor P R Goody, Councillor P Murphy, Councillor P Sheekey, Councillor B 
Tebbutt, Councillor Mrs P A Twomey and Councillor A Weinberg 
 

1528 Apologies 
 
 None 

 
1529 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the last meeting held on 8 

October 2007 
 
 We have confirmed as correct the minutes of our meeting held on 

10 October 2007. 
 

1530 The new Local Government Performance Framework 
 
 We have received the Executive Director’s Report and appendices commenting on 

the Government’s White Paper “Strong and prosperous communities”, the new 
performance framework for local authorities and its impact on ELWA, the 
Constituent Councils and the Joint Waste Management Strategy. 
 
The Executive Director explained that the White Paper proposes a number of 
fundamental changes to the way in which Councils operate and that there are a 
reduced number of National Outcome indicators on which all Councils must report 
(3 for waste).  He explained that performance targets would be decided locally by 
Councils in conjunction with the Government Office for London and other strategic 
partners, to reflect local priorities and areas for improvement and that ELWA, as a 
named partner, had a duty to be part of the process of agreeing the targets in the 
Local Area Agreements (LAAs) that relate to waste management. 
 
We have noted that the three specific national waste indicators are NI 191 residual 
household waste per head, NI 192 household waste recycled and composted and 
NI 193 municipal waste landfilled. There are other national indicators that may 
form important elements of the LAA which ELWA may be required to support, for 
example, Streetscene issues. 
 
We have agreed to ask Constituent Councils to base any waste management 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



targets in the Constituent Councils’ LAAs on the targets in the Joint Waste 
Management Strategy agreed between the parties in 2006 in order to avoid a 
contract renegotiation at this stage. 
 

1531 Budgetary Control Report to 30 September 2007 
 
 We have received the Finance Director’s usual budgetary control report that 

compared actual expenditure with original revenue estimates (approved in 
February) for the six months’ period to end September 2007. 
 
We have noted the healthy financial position and the under-spend of £773,000 
against profiled budget for the first half year.  The Finance Director reported on the 
main variations as being a lower than expected payment to Shanks.east london 
compared to the Annual Budget & Service Delivery Plan of some £442,000.  This 
was due to (i) lower payments of disposal credits to the Boroughs for abandoned 
vehicles (now a producer responsibility) (£110,000), (ii) lower commercial waste 
income due to re-profiling of Borough collection rounds (£107,000), (iii) additional 
bank interest receipts of £150,000 as a result of stronger cash flows and increased 
interest rates and (iv) unbudgeted income in respect of a WEEE Grant for 2007/08 
(£104,000). 
 

1532 Finance Projection & Budget Strategy 2008/09 to 2010/11 
 
 Having considered a report from the Finance Director on ELWA’s Financial 

Projection and Budget Strategy 2008/09 to 2010/11, which contained particular 
detail in respect of the forthcoming 2008/09 financial year, we have agreed the 
strategy as submitted including the strategy for the use of reserves and balances 
in support of the levy.  We are in favour of returning Authority under spending to 
the Boroughs at the earliest convenience under the levy arrangements. 
 
The Finance Director confirmed that the information in this strategy will be 
conveyed to Constituent Council Finance Directors to assist in their budget 
preparations for next year and beyo
[...]
o be transacted that included the 
detailed financial proposals of Shanks.east london in respect of the IWMS 
Contract, which is exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended.) 
 

1538 Declaration of Interest* 
 
 In the light of his appointment by the Authority as a Director of ELWA Limited, 

Councillor Weinberg declared a non-pecuniary interest in the next item and was 
excused from the remainder of the meeting. 
 

1539 IWMS Contract - Annual Budget and Service Delivery Plan 2008/09 * 
 
 We have received the Executive Director’s report and have noted the main points 

concerning the 2008/09 ABSDP as being that a small increase on last year’s 

Page 4



overall tonnages is expected; a 47% diversion from landfill exceeding contractual 
requirement of 40%, recycling across the constituent councils is planned to exceed 
22% and an overall cost increase of £5.6m.  This increase related to increases in 
landfill tax, rise in inflation rate of 2.4% on contractual payments and, annual cost 
of the contractual price increase applied at 01July 2007.  We also note that the 
only other significant cost increases in future years that can be anticipated relate 
to increases in waste volumes and unavoidable increases in landfill taxes. 
 
We have received and thanked ELWA Ltd’s representatives for delivering their 
presentation entitled ABSDP Year 7 to us and answering our many questions.  We 
have expressed our concern at recycling performance in the past and their ability 
to meet the recycling target in 2008/09. 
 
We have discussed issues arising during that presentation and have asked 
officers to invite ELWA Ltd’s representatives to attend our next meeting on 4th 
February 2008. 
 
We have agreed that consideration and approval of the 2008/09 ABSDP should be 
deferred until the next Authority meeting on 4 February 2008. 
 
(* This item was considered after a resolution had been passed to exclude
[...]
 
Officers. 

19.4 The view of ELWA Directors is that the estimates are robust and the proposed levels 
of reserves are adequate. These provide a reasonable and sound basis for the 
operation of ELWA next year and in the medium term. 

 

 

Page 20



19.5 In my view, following an analysis of the strategic, operational and financial risks and 
uncertainties facing ELWA which are set out in this report, these risks and 
uncertainties are adequately addressed in the setting of the levy and the proposed 
level of reserves. A continued prudent level of reserves is again recommended to 
ensure levy stability in future years because of the uncertainties faced by the 
Authority. 

19.6 The details and balances of ELWA’s proposed reserves are contained in this report. 
The levels of these reserves are deemed appropriate based on my professional 
judgement and ELWA’s previous experience. Appendix C sets out the results of an 
initial robust, risk-based assessment, of the major financial risks facing the Authority, 
undertaken by ELWA officers to justify the level of ELWA proposed revenue 
reserves. 

19.7 In my opinion, if ELWA follows the advice contained in this report then the relevant 
requirements of the LGA 2003 are met. 

20 Recommendations 

20.1 Members are asked to agree: 

(i) the revised estimates for 2007/08, totalling £38,755,000 (paragraph 5.1); 
(ii) note the utilisation of the 2007/08 contingency as explained in paragraph 5.4; 
(iii) the revenue estimates for 2008/09, totalling £44,900,000 excluding contingency 

and contributions from reserves (paragraph 7.1); 
(iv) the charges for commercial and industrial waste and Disposal credits for 

2008/09:  

Disposal Credits £70 per tonne (paragraph 8.9)
Commercial & Industrial Waste – recyclable £70 per tonne (paragraph 8.12)
Commercial & Industrial Waste – other  £80 per tonne (paragraph 8.12)

(v) the utilisation of the PFI Contract Reserve of £7,400,000 for 2008/09 (paragraph 
10.4); 

(vi) a Contingency Reserve of £550,000 for 2008/09 (paragraph 11.9);  
(vii) a contribution from Revenue Reserves of £1,750,000 (paragraph 12.4); 
(viii) that on the basis of (iii) to (vii) above, ELWA determines its levy for 2008/09 in 

the sum of £36,300,000 (paragraph 14.2); 
(ix) the policy on Reserves and associated criteria for use (paragraphs 10 to 13); 

and 
(x) the continuation of existing arrangements for the payment of the levy and 

funding of Constituent Councils in 2008/09 (paragraph 16). 

Geoff Pearce 
FINANCE DIRECTOR 

 

Page 21



 
Appendices 
A Summary of Original and Revised Revenue Estimates for 

2007/08 and Forward Estimates for 2008/09 
B1 Contingency and Claims on Contingency for 2007/08 
B2 
C 

Proposed Contingency for 2008/09 
Financial Risk Analysis 2008/09 

 
Background Papers 
1 Returns from the Constituent Councils 
2 Budget Working papers 
 

Page 22



Original Revised Forward
Estimate Estimate Estimate
2007/08 2007/08 2008/09

EXPENDITURE £'000 £'000 £'000

Employees 412 412 436

Premises Related Expenditure 147 108 151

Transport Related Expenditure 14 5 14

Supplies and Services
IWMS Contract payments 41,970 41,571 47,701
Other (inc cost of Support Services) 499 499 608

Third Party Payments
Tonne Mileage Payments 600 525 600
Recycling/Disposal Credits 320 90 100
Recycling Initiatives 200 200 205
Rents Payable - Land Leases 210 215 267

Capital Financing Costs 285 285 256

Total Gross Expenditure 44,657 43,910 50,338

Income
Commercial Waste Charges -3,547 -3,431 -3,988
Interest on Cash/Bank Balances -1,300 -1,600 -1,430
Rent from Aveley Methane Ltd - - -
Other Income -20 -124 -20

Total Income -4,867 -5,155 -5,438

NET COST OF SERVICES 39,790 38,755 44,900

PFI Grant Received -4,537 -4,537 -4,355
Transfer to PFI Contract Reserve 4,537 4,537 4,355

Contingency 600 210 550

40,390 38,965 45,450

Transfer from PFI Contract Reserve -5,500 -5,500 -7,400
Transfer from Revenue Reserve -1,900 -1,900 -1,750

32,990 31,565 36,300

Levy Receivable -32,990 
[...]
2 ELWA’S Investment Strategy (attached at Appendices D and E) has been 
prepared by officers and is based on current best practice.   

7 Recommendations 

7.1 Members are asked to agree: 
 

(a) the Treasury Management Strategy and Policy Statement as set out in 
Appendix A;   

(b) the Prudential Indicators for Treasury Management as set out in Appendix B; 

(c) the Prudential Indicators for capital expenditure as set out in Appendix C; and  

(d) the Annual Investment Strategy as set out in Appendices D and E. 

 
G Pearce 

FINANCE DIRECTOR 
 
 
Appendix 
A Treasury Management Policy Statement 
B Treasury Management Prudential Indicators  
C Prudential Indicators for capital expenditure  
D 
E 

Annual Investment Strategy 2008/09 
Investment Criteria 

Background Papers 
None 
  
 

Page 34



Agenda Item 4 - Appendix A 
 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT 

 

1 The Authority defines the policies and objectives of its treasury management 
activities as the: 

• management of the organisation’s cash flows, its banking, money market and 
capital market transactions; 

• effective control of the risks associated with those activities; 

• pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks. 

2 The Authority regards the successful identification, monitoring and control of risk to 
be the prime criteria by which the effectiveness of its treasury management 
activities will be measured. Accordingly, the analysis and reporting of treasury 
management activities will focus on their risk implications for the organisation. 

3 The Authority acknowledges that effective treasury management will provide 
support towards the achievement of its business and service objectives. It is 
therefore committed to the principles of achieving best value in treasury 
management, and to employing suitable performance measurement techniques, 
within the context of effective risk management. 

 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4 - Ap
[...]
/08 and 
compared to the similar period for last year.   

5  Diversion from Landfill 

5.1 The contractual target for diversion from landfill is 40% for 2007/8. This target is 
being exceeded with a diversion of 44.71% due to the success of the SRF market.  
This also provides the Authority with a potential LATS benefit. 

5.2 The performance against LATS allowances for 2007/8 is shown at Appendix C.  This 
shows a surplus of 50341 allowances for the above period i.e. a greater diversion of 
biodegradable waste from landfill than was necessary to meet the government target. 

Page 62



 

 

5.3 Unfortunately, to date, there is still not a  ‘market’ for the sale of surplus LATs , and is 
likely to remain the same for the remainder of this year, with the majority of the WDAs 
having sufficient allowances to meet their 2007/8 targets, and therefore will be 
potential sellers not buyers.  Therefore although these Allowances have a potential 
value, without a buyer this cannot be realised.  ELWA currently has 109706        
allowances banked. 

6 Conclusion 

6.1 Overall waste levels for this nine month period, although increasing over 2006/7, are 
lower than projected. 

6.2 Recycling and composting performance averaged 16.74% compared to the 22% 
recycling performance required under the contract.  Shanks continue to suffer a loss 
in financial supplements arising from the lower than required recycling performance. 

6.3 The 45% diversion from landfill is better than projected which reflects the continued 
success for the Secondary Recovered Fuel (SRF) recovery.  

6.4 The low recycling performance for 2007/8 and the difficulty in recovering lost ground, 
emphasises the need for the recycling rate to get off to a good early start in the 
2008/9 financial year.  

7 Recommendation 

Members are asked to note this report. 

John Wilson  
ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

Appendices 
A Contract Waste Performance 2006/07 and 2007/08 
B Contract waste recycling & composting 
[...]
e value in 
terms of avoided landfill tax and allows ELWA to avoid potential penalties if they had 
to landfill above their annual allowance. For instance 

• If 100000 tonnes were landfilled it would cost ELWA approximately £600k in  
landfill taxes and use up almost 70000 landfill allowances  

• If the same 100000t were processed through an MBT approx 50000t would be 
landfilled costing £300k in landfill taxes and using up only 35000 allowances. 

3.6 What the analysis indicated is that the biodegradable element (BMW) of the original 
waste gets concentrated by the MBT process such that some fractions have less 
weight but higher BMW. The benefit of this analysis is that in future years it will be 
even more important to understand what needs to be diverted to maximise the LATs 
benefit.  

4. Recommendation 

That members note this report. 

 

John Wilson 
ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

Appendix  
A ELWA/Shanks Frog Island BMW diversion calculation  

Background Papers 
05.02.07 Report and 

Minute 1478 
Testing the Biodegradability of Waste 

 

Page 74



A
ge

nd
a 

Ite
m

 8
 - 

A
pp

en
di

x 
A

B
M

10
0 

ba
se

d

Pa
ra

m
et

er
 

U
ni

ts
In

pu
t M

SW
H

ea
vy

 R
ej

ec
ts

Fi
ne

s
Fi

lte
r d

us
t

SR
F

To
ta

l
(b

io
re

si
du

e)
(la

nd
fil

le
d)

La
nd

fil
le

d

M
as

s 
Fl

ow
t/a

10
13

40
37

78
0

94
36

15
2

25
80

%
B

M
W

%
 w

et
 w

t
68

72
63

97
76

t B
M

W
t/a

68
81

0
27

08
8

59
64

14
7

19
56

%
 D

M
 o

f B
M

W
%

 w
et

 w
t

56
78

83
88

87
t D

M
 o

f B
M

W
t/a

38
74

0
21

07
5

49
50

12
9

17
09

27
86

2.
4

 %
LO

I o
f D

M
%

 D
M

79
82

52
71

84
t L

O
I o

f  
B

M
W

t/a
30

64
3

17
28

1
25

69
91

14
39

21
38

0.
1

D
R

4 
te

st
 re

su
lts

m
g 

O
/k

g 
LO

I
18

00
00

13
70

00
27

40
00

21
30

00
14

50
00

A
ct

ua
l B

M
10

0
l/k

g 
LO

I
34

8
28

9
43

0
32

3
27

0

B
io

ga
s 

pr
od

uc
tio

n
m

3
10

66
38

68
88

1
49

94
27

44
15

11
04

63
52

97
29

32
62

85
38

85
76

20
3

%
 B

io
ga

s 
of

 In
pu

t
%

46
.8

10
.4

0.
3

3.
6

D
iv

er
si

on
 if

 L
an

df
ill

ed
%

53
.2

89
.6

99
.7

96
.4

EL
W

A
/S

ha
nk

s 
Fr

og
 Is

la
nd

 B
M

W
 d

iv
er

si
on

 c
al

cu
la

tio
n

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

(Contact Officer: Robin Hanton – Tel: 020 8227 3201) 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 

4 FEBRUARY 2008 

LEGAL ADVIS0R’S REPORT 

DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION PAPER – EXEMPTION 
OF POSTS FROM POLITICAL RESTRICTIONS 

FOR CONSIDERATION

1 Purpose 

1.1 To inform Members of provisions in the Consultation Paper affecting ELWA and to 
recommend a response. 

2 The Consultation Paper 

2.1 The Department for Communities and Local Government have issued a Consultation 
Paper “Orders and Regulations Relating to the Conduct of Local Authority Members 
in England”.  Although the paper largely concerns the detailed arrangements for 
putting into effect Orders and Regulations to provide a revised ethical regime for the 
conduct of Members, Chapter 6 of the Paper is of particular relevance to Waste 
Disposal Authorities. 

2.2 The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 provides that a person is disqualified 
from becoming a Member of a Local Authority or of engaging in certain political 
activities, including holding office in a political party if he or she holds a politically 
restricted post under the 1989 Act.  Politically restricted posts include all posts 
remunerated at spinal column point 44 (currently £37,542) or above, and those posts 
considered politically sensitive within the criteria of the Act.  The granting and 
supervision of exemptions from the political restriction is the responsibility of an 
Independent Adjudicator.  The Local Government & Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007 transfers this responsibility from the Independent Adjudicator to an Authority’s 
Standards Committee.   

2.3 The Consultation Paper has identified Waste Disposal Authorities as being subject to 
requirements with regard to politically restricted posts but not being subject to the 
requirement to establish a Standards Committee.  The relevant Chapter (Chapter 6) 
of the Consultation Paper is appended. 

2.4 The question is asked as to whether it is thought necessary for the Secretary of State 
to make Regulations to provide for Authorities not required to have Standards 
Committees to establish committees to undertake functions with regard to the 
exemption of certain posts from political restrictions, or will affected Authorities make 
arrangements under Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 instead.  
Responses to the Consultation Paper are required by 15 February 2008. 

2.5 It is proposed that a response to the question be that Waste Disposal Authorities 
should be given the option of either establishing a committee for the purpose or 
making arrangements with another Authority.  In ELWA’s case, this would give the 
opportunity of making arrangements with one of the Constituent Boroughs should it 
be felt more appropriate. 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 77



 

 

3 Recommendation 

3.1 That the response proposed in paragraph 2.5 be sent to the Department for 
Communities and Local Government. 

Robin Hanton 
LEGAL ADVISOR 

Appendix 
A Chapter 6 Extract of Department of Communities and Local Government 

Publication “Orders and Regulations Relating to the Conduct of Local 
Authority Members in England – Consultation” paper 

Background Papers 
February 
2008. 

Department of Communities and Local Government Publication “Orders 
and Regulations Relating to the Conduct of Local Authority Members in 
England – Consultation” 

  
 

Page 78



Agenda Item 9 – Appendix A 

Extract taken from Orders and Regulations Relating to the Conduct of Local 
Authority Members in England 

Consultation 
 

 

 

Chapter 6 
The granting and supervision of exemptions of certain local authority posts from political restrictions 

Purpose  
63. The purpose of the regulations is to prescribe that a local authority which is not required to establish a 
standards committee, should establish a committee to exercise functions in respect of the granting and 
supervision of exemptions from political restrictions. 

Proposals 
64. Section 202 of the 2007 Act inserts a new section 3A into the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989 to provide that the granting and supervision of exemptions of posts from political restrictions should 
be a matter for relevant local authorities’ standards committees. There are, however, some authorities 
subject to requirements with regard to politically restricted posts which are not required to establish 
standards committees. The only such authorities of which we are aware are waste disposal authorities.  

65. In order to ensure that such authorities are able to make decisions on the exemption of certain posts 
from political restrictions, in accordance with section 3A of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, 
we propose that those relevant authorities which are not required to have standards committees should 
establish committees to undertake this function. We propose to provide in the regulations that the rules 
regarding the minimum number of members the committee should have, the proportion of members who 
should be independent and the requirement to have an independent chair, which apply to standards 
committees, as set out in the 2000 Act, as amended, and the regulations discussed above regarding 
standards committees should also apply to the committees of these authorities.  

66. This provision should not prevent these types of authorities from instead discharging their 
responsibilities with regard to the granting and supervision of exemptions from political restrictions by 
entering into agreements with other authorities to carry out this role on their behalf, under section 101 of the 
Local Government Act 1972. We propose therefore that authorities should have the option of which of the 
above approaches to take, so that it would only be in circumstances where the authority has not made 
arrangements for the discharge of this function by another authority that it would be required to set up its 
own committee to undertake the function itself.  

Question  
Q15. Do think it is necessary for the Secretary of State to make regulations under the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989, to provide for authorities not required to have standards 
committees to establish committees to undertake functions with regard to the exemption of certain 
posts from political restrictions, or will the affected authorities make arrangements under section 
101 of the Local Government Act 1972 instead? Are you aware of any authorities other than waste 
authorities which are not required to establish a standards committee under section 53(1) of the 
2000 Act, but which are subject to the political restrictions provisions?  

The full consultation code may be viewed at 
http://www.cabinetoffice.gov.uk/regulation/consultation/consultation_guidance/the_code_and_consultation/index.asp#codeofpractice 
 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

(Contact Officer: Shirley Gray - Tel. 020 8270 4964) 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 

4 FEBRUARY 2008 

OFFICE MANAGER’S REPORT 

APPOINTMENT OF AUDITORS  FOR INFORMATION

1 Purpose 

1.1 To advise Members on the appointment of new external auditors for the next five 
year period.  

2 Introduction 

2.1 On 13 December 2007 the Audit Commission Board, under Section 3 of the Audit 
Commission Act 1998, appointed PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP our external auditors 
with David Braithwaite being the appointed auditor for ELWA . 

2.2 The appointment will start with the audit of the accounts for 2008/09. 

2.3 To date external audits have been carried out by the Audit Commission, led by Jon 
Hayes and reporting to Members on a regular basis.  Finalisation of 2007/08 
accounts will be carried out by Jon and his team. 

3 Financial Issues 

3.1 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will invoice ELWA for the audit fees calculated in 
accordance with the Audit Commission Act 1998 and the Commission’s work 
programme and scales of fees. 

4 Recommendation 

4.1 Members are asked to:- 

i) note this report. 

Shirley-Ann Gray 
OFFICE MANAGER 

Appendix 
None  

Background Papers 
28/12/07 Audit Commission Letter Appointment of External Auditor 

   
 

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 26.11.07.
	3 Revenue and Capital Estimates and Levy 2008/09
	Agenda Item 03 (Levy) Adx A
	Agenda Item 03 (Levy) Adx B1
	Agenda Item 03 (Levy) Adx B2
	Agenda Item 03 (Levy) Adx C

	4 Treasury Management Strategy for 2008/09, and Prudential Code Indicators 2008/09 to 2010/11
	Agenda Item 04 (Treasury Management) Adx A
	Agenda Item 04 (Treasury Management) Adx B
	Agenda Item 04 (Treasury Management) Adx C
	Agenda Item 04 (Treasury Management) Adx D
	Agenda Item 04 (Treasury Management) Adx E

	5 Risk Strategy - Update for 2008/09
	Agenda Item 05 (Risk Strategy) Adx A
	Agenda Item 05 (Risk Strategy) Adx B1
	Agenda Item 05 (Risk Strategy) Adx B2
	Agenda Item 05 (Risk Strategy) Adx C1  C2

	6 Rent Review - Reuse & Recycling Centre Sites
	7 Contract Performance - April to December 2007
	Agenda Item 07 (Contract Performance to December 2007) Adx A
	Agenda Item 07 (Contract Performance to December 2007) Adx B
	Agenda Item 07 (Contract Performance to December 2007) Adx B1
	Agenda Item 07 (Contract Performance to December 2007) Adx C

	8 MBT Testing of Bio-Mrf Facilities-Update
	Agenda Item 08 (MBT testing) Adx A

	9 Department for Communities and Local Government Consultation Paper - Exemption of Posts from Political Restrictions
	Agenda Item 09 (Political Posts) Adx A

	10 Appointment of Auditor



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 
 

Monday, 4 February 2008 
(1:10  - 2:30 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor M E McKenzie (Chair), Councillor S Kelly (Deputy Chair), 
Councillor P R Goody, Councillor P Murphy, Councillor P Sheekey, Councillor B 
Tebbutt and Councillor A Weinberg 
 

1540 Apologies for Absence 
 
 An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Mrs P A Twomey. 

 
1541 Minutes (26 November 2007) 
 
 We have confirmed as correct the minutes of our meeting held on 26 November 

2007. 
 
In relation to Minute 1539, we have received commentaries from the Executive 
Director and Managing Director on the latest position and have agreed that 
consideration of the Annual Budget & Service Delivery Plan 2008/09 be deferred 
until a future date. 
 

1542 Revenue and Capital Estimates and Levy 2008/09 
 
 The Finance Director highlighted the main issues underpinning the preparation of 

the annual budget and drew Members’ attention to the key issues of the report.  
He highlighted the budget issues, including reserves and their levels, various risks, 
pressures on the Authority and the necessity to balance strategy and prudence.   
 
We have considered the report concerning the estimates and the levy for 2008/09 
and the underlying cost increases, legal background, levy apportionment and the 
particular issues that apply. We have also considered the issues relating to 
contingencies and reserves, including the risk analysis.   
 
We have considered the suggestion that ELWA was perhaps being over cautious 
in its approach and that the proposed levy increase did not reflect the grant 
increases received by the Constituent Councils. 
 
Officers stated that they had not aimed to be over or under prudent and that the 
budget had been based on a range of indicators and prepared in conjunction with 
Borough Officers.  ELWA Officers had taken a mid range view of risk and this 
budget was sound and would smooth out any difficulties that may arise and it was 
their recommendation that Members accept the position as set out in the report. 
 
We have agreed:- 
 
(i) the revised estimates for 2007/08 totalling £38,755,000;  
 
(ii) and noted the utilisation of the 2007/08 contingency as set out in the report;  
 



(iii) revenue estimates for 2008/09 of £44,900,000 excluding contingency and 
contributions from reserves;  

 
(iv) the charges of £70 per tonne for 2008/09 disposal credits and recyclable 

commercial & industrial waste and £80 per tonne for other commercial and 
industrial waste; 

 
(v) for 2008/09 utilisation of the PFI Contract Reserve of £7,400,000; 
 
(vi) a Contingency Reserve of £550,000; 
 
(vii) a contribution from Revenue Reserves of £1,750,000; 
 
(viii) that ELWA determines its levy for 2008/09 at £36,300,000 on the basis of 

paragraphs 7.1 and 12.4 of the report; 
 
(ix) the policy on Reserves and associated criteria for use; and 
 
(x) the continuation of existing arrangements for the payment of the levy and 

funding of Constituent Councils in 2008/09. 
 
Councillors Kelly and Tebbutt voted against. 
 

1543 Treasury Management Strategy for 2008/09, and Prudential Code Indicators 
2008/09 to 2010/11 

 
 We have received the Finance Director’s report and appendices and discussed the 

interest rate levels applied to both borrowing and lending following questions 
raised by the Deputy Chair.   We have asked the Finance Director to respond in 
writing direct. 
 
We have agreed the Treasury Management Strategy, Prudential Indicators for 
Treasury Management, and Prudential Indicators for Capital Expenditure and 
Annual Investment Strategy as set out in the respective Appendices. 
 

1544 Risk Strategy - Update for 2008/09 
 
 We have received the Executive Director’s report and appendices detailing 

Officers’ review of the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers in accordance with 
the Risk Management Strategy.  We considered the Emergency Planning 
responsibilities of the Constituent Councils. 
 
We have noted the Risk Strategy and Net Risk Matrix and approved the updated 
Strategic Risk Register and Operational Risks Register as set out in the 
appendices.  We have approved an annual review. 
 

1545 Rent Review - Reuse & Recycling Centre Sites 
 
 We have received the Contract Manager’s report providing details of the District 

Valuer’s 5-yearly revaluation of the market rental for the borough sites managed 
within the IWMS contract.   
 
Noted that the review has resulted in payments to the boroughs increasing by 35% 



since the last review (an average of 7% per annum).  We have agreed the lease 
payments to the Boroughs. 
 

1546 Contract Performance - April to December 2007 
 
 Received and noted the Assistant Executive Director’s report and appendices.   

We have received commentary on Site operations, contract monitoring, recycling 
performance and diversion from landfill.    
 
Issues to note were that overall waste levels were lower than projected, recycling 
and composting performance was down on the projected figure.  Low recycling 
performance and recovery of lost ground emphasised the need for the recycling 
rate to get off to a good start early in the 2008/09 financial year.   Diversion from 
landfill was better than projected at 45%. 
 
We have actively considered the concerns raised by Members about the 
contractor’s underperformance within the contract and discussed the proposed 
way forward. 
 

1547 MBT Testing of Bio-Mrf Facilities-Update 
 
 Noted the Assistant Executive Director’s report and commentary on the results of 

MBT testing of the Bio-Mrf facilities. 
 
The results of testing suggest that the MBT saves ELWA considerable value in 
terms of avoided landfill tax and allows ELWA to avoid potential penalties if it had 
to landfill above the annual allowance.  He reported also that the results were 
forming a pattern that would support a request to the Environment Agency for less 
frequent testing in the future. 
 

1548 Department for Communities and Local Government Consultation Paper - 
Exemption of Posts from Political Restrictions 

 
 Received the Legal Advisor’s report on the provisions affecting ELWA in the 

Consultation paper and the question about whether it is thought necessary for the 
Secretary of State to make Regulations to provide for Authorities not required to 
have Standards Committees to establish committees to undertake functions with 
regard to the exemption of certain posts from political restrictions, or whether 
affected Authorities make arrangements under Section 101 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 instead. 
 
We have agreed the recommended response and authorised the Legal Advisor to 
respond to the Department for Communities and Local Government Waste 
Disposal Authorities. 
 

1549 Appointment of Auditor 
 
 We have noted the Office Manager’s report advising that PricewaterhouseCoopers 

had been appointed our external auditors for five years with effect from the 
2008/09 audit.  Noted that the Audit Commission will continue in office until 
finalisation of the 2007/08 accounts.  One of the Members objected to the fee 
percentage to be applied for these services having compared it with the grant 
increases received by the Constituent Councils. 



 
1550 Date of next meeting of the Authority 
 
 Pursuant to Minute 1541, we have agreed to meet, if required, at 1pm on 17 

March 2008 for the purpose the settling the Annual Budget & Service Delivery 
Plan.  Councillor Alan Weinberg declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item 
adding that he would need to be excused for this item. 
 
 

Chair:   

Dated:  

 
 

 


